Transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of Intuitive Machines
following the completion of the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent Intuitive
Machines management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available
and analyses are performed.

IPAX and Intuitive Machines OpCo have not had any historical relationship prior to the Transactions.
Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between the companies.

37

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
 As of September 30, 2023

 (in thousands)

Intuitive
Machines
Historical

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  40,652 11,765   (B) 51,767
   (650)  (D)
Restricted cash  62   62
Trade accounts receivable, net  2,453   2,453
Contract assets  2,005   2,005
Prepaid and other current assets  3,716   3,716
Total current assets  48,888 11,115   60,003

Noncurrent assets
Property and equipment, net  17,503   17,503
Operating lease right-of-use assets  36,575   36,575
Deferred income taxes  7   7
Total noncurrent assets  54,085 —   54,085
Total assets  102,973 11,115   114,088

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable  9,675   9,675
Accounts payable – affiliated companies  1,060   1,060
Current maturities of long-term debt  19,982   19,982
Contract liabilities, current  49,679   49,679
Operating lease liabilities, current  6,249   6,249
Other current liabilities  14,262   14,262
Total current liabilities  100,907 —   100,907

Noncurrent liabilities
Contract liabilities, non-current  566   566
Operating lease liabilities, non-current  25,782   25,782
Earn-out liabilities  19,218   19,218
Warrant liabilities  16,471 847   (A) 29,507
   (4,282)  (B)
   16,471   (C)
Other long-term liabilities  4   4
Total noncurrent liabilities  62,041 13,036   75,077
Total liabilities  162,948 13,036   175,984

38

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
 As of September 30, 2023 — (Continued)

 (in thousands)

Intuitive
 Machines
 Historical

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Commitments and contingencies
Mezzanine equity
Series A preferred stock subject to possible redemption, $0.0001

par value, 25,000,000 share authorized, 26,000 shares issued
and outstanding at September 30, 2023  27,506   27,506

Redeemable noncontrolling interests  258,733   258,733

Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value, 500,000,000 shares

authorized, 22,237,988 shares issued and 20,987,988
outstanding at September 20, 2023  2   2

Class C common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 70,909,012 shares issued and outstanding at
September 20, 2023  7   7

Treasury stock, at cost, 1,250,000 shares at September 30, 2023  (12,825)   (12,825)
Paid-in capital  —   13,318   (B) 13,318
Accumulated deficit  (333,398)  (847)  (A) (348,637)
   2,729   (B)
   (16,471)  (C)
   (650)  (D)
Total shareholders’ deficit  (346,214)  (1,921)   (348,135)
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ deficit  102,973   11,115   114,088

39

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
 (in thousands)

For the
 Nine Months

 Ended
 September 30,

2023

For the
 Period from

 January 1 to
 February 13,
 2023

Intuitive
 Machines
 Historical

IPAX
 Historical

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

REVENUES
Revenue  $ 48,960   $ —   $ 48,960

OPERATING EXPENSES
Formation and operating costs   —   4,416   4,416
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation)   71,375   —   71,375
General and administrative expense

 (excluding depreciation)   27,006   —   27,006
Depreciation   944   —   944
Total operating expenses   99,325   4,416   —   103,741
Operating loss   (50,365)   (4,416)   —   54,781

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), NET
Change in fair value of earn-out liabilities   61,066   —   61,066
Interest income (expense), net   (781)   1,239   (1,239)  (AA)  (781)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   10,259   —   (5,000)  (EE)  5,259
Change in fair value of SAFE agreements   (2,353)   —   (2,353)
Loss on issuance of securities   (6,729)   —   (6,729)
Other income (expense), net   (379)   —   (379)
Total other income (expense), net   61,083   1,239   (6,239)   56,083
Income (loss) before income taxes   10,718   (3,177)   (6,239)   1,302
Income tax benefit (expense)   (292)   —   2,518   (BB)  2,226
Net income (loss)   10,426   (3,177)   (3,721)   3,528
Net income (loss) attributable to Intuitive

Machines, LLC prior to Business
 Combination   (5,751)   —   —   (5,751)

Net income for the period February 13,
2023 through September 30, 2023   16,177   (3,177)   (3,721)   9,279

Net income (loss) attributable to redeemable
non-controlling interest   (37,365)   —   (5,063)  (CC)  (42,698)

Net Income (loss) attributable to Intuitive
Machines Inc.   53,812   (3,177)   1,342   51,977

Less: Cumulative preferred dividends   (1,657)   —   —   (1,657)
Net income (loss) attributable to Class A

common shareholders  $ 52,155   $ (3,177)  $ 1,342   $ 50,320
Weighted average shares outstanding of

redeemable Class A common stock   32,975,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share,

redeemable Class A common stock   $ (0.08)

40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations — (Continued)
 (in thousands)

For the
 Nine Months

 Ended
 September 30,

2023

For the
 Period from

 January 1 to
 February 13,
 2023

Intuitive
 Machines
 Historical

IPAX
 Historical

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Class B non-redeemable common stock   8,243,750

Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class B
non-redeemable common stock   $ (0.08)

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding of Class A common stock –
 basic   16,294,029   20,999,912

Pro forma basic net income per share,
Class A common shareholders  $ 3.20 $   $ 2.40

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding of Class A common stock –
 diluted   24,964,408   39,823,982

Pro forma diluted net income per share,
Class A common shareholders  $ 2.16 $   $ 1.31

41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

 (in thousands)

Intuitive
Machines

 Historical
IPAX

 Historical
Pro Forma

 Adjustments
Pro Forma

 Combined

REVENUES
Revenue  $ 85,946   $ —   $ 85,946

OPERATING EXPENSES
Formation and operating costs   —   5,024   5,024
Cost of services   75,513   —   75,513
General and administrative   14,868   —   14,868
Depreciation   1,072   —   1,072
Total operating expenses   91,453   5,024   —   96,477
Loss from Operations   (5,507)   (5,024)   —   (10,531)

OTHER NONOPERATING INCOME
Interest income (expense), net   (836)   4,834   (4,834)  (AA)  (836)
Change in fair value of SAFE agreements  (91)   —   (91)
Other income, net   6   —   (15,239)  (DD)  (15,233)
Total other nonoperating income   (921)   4,834   (20,073)   (16,160)
Net income (loss) before provision for

income taxes   (6,428)   (190)   (20,073)   (26,691)
(Provision for)/Benefit from income

taxes   23   —   (2,861)  (BB)  (2,838)
Net income (loss)   (6,405)   (190)   (22,934)   (29,529)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-

controlling interests, net of tax   —   —   (21,675)  (CC)  (21,675)
Net Income (loss) attributable to

Intuitive Machines Inc.  $ (6,405)  $ (190)  $ (1,259)   $ (7,854)
Weighted average shares outstanding of

redeemable Class A common stock   32,975,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share,

redeemable Class A common stock   $ (0.00)
Weighted average shares outstanding of

Class B non-redeemable common
stock   8,243,750

Basic and diluted net loss per share,
Class B non-redeemable common
stock   $ (0.00)

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding of Class A common stock   122,501,241   20,999,912

Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per
share, Class A common stock  $ (0.05)  $   $ (0.37)